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REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2025/26 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Policy and Resources Committee with 
an update on revenue and capital spending for 2025/26. This report covers the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2025. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note and comment on the revenue and capital spending 
position as detailed in the paragraphs 5 and 6 and associated appendices below.  

3. Risk Assessment 

3.1 Economic – in the last 12 months, inflation (Consumer Price Index) has continued 
to increase steadily, being 2.6% in November 2024, 3% in January 2025, and 3.8% 
in August 2025 (September’s rate was not published at the time of writing this 
report). 

4. Background 

4.1 The budget for 2025/26 was approved at the Fire Authority meeting held in 
February 2025. The total budget was set at £40.720m with a total precept of 
£27.083m.  

4.2 The revenue carry forward is £0.491m, in addition to the orders carried forward of 
£0.259m, making a revised budget of £41.470m. We have further aligned the 
additional NNDR related grant, the secondment and shared services income 
relating to additional employee costs to employee costs and services; this shows a 
revised net budget of £41.995m. 

5. Update – Revenue Expenditure 

5.1 The budget for full-time firefighters shows a small underspend in the first six months 
but this is down to the budget assuming all firefighters are in the pension scheme. 
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5.2 The operational On-Call firefighter expenditure is slightly overspent. New pay 
bandings were agreed as part of the Grey Book pay award and came into effect in 
January 2025; it was difficult to predict the impact of this when the budget was set. 

5.3  The control pay shows a small underspend; we have offset the additional income 
from Suffolk’s recharge for the period 1 April to 24 June 2025 which covered the 
additional costs relating to the temporary over-establishment.  

5.4 Operational support remain largely in line with budget.  

5.5 The underspend in support management and administration is due to unfilled 
vacancies for all or part of the period. 

5.6 Other employee costs; 

• Firefighter pension scheme adjustments relate to the compensation paid in 
association with the McCloud case; this will be reimbursed in the next quarter 
by the government. 

• PPE and uniforms are currently showing as an underspend, some of this is 
just timing, and some is due to the Service being a reactive, on demand 
service. 

• Health and Safety and Occupational Health are very dependent on demand 
which can vary so hard to predict costs. 

• Training costs underspend relates to professional development training 
rather than operational training and orders are in place which offset this. 

• Fire Authority expenses, Peterborough Voluntary Fire Brigade and insurance 
are slightly underspent, this is due to a small reduction in insurance costs 
and an allowance for general expenses. 

• Recruitment costs, travel, other employee related costs are slightly over 
budget; this relates to additional water cooler dispensers being installed in 
stations and recent wholetime recruitment campaign costs (this being a 
budget timing matter). 

5.7  We continue to pay business rates on the old Huntingdon site (£73,000) but have 
allocated some of the additional NNDR grant funding to cover this. The overall 
property underspend is due to timing and orders are in place for property servicing 
and maintenance. 

5.8  Plant and vehicle costs show a small underspend, with new equipment and 
consumables overspend more than being offset by an underspend in equipment 
repairs and maintenance as some equipment has been replaced where it cannot be 
repaired. 

5.9 The supplies and services budgets are showing an underspend. Much of this is 
budgetary timing but some is also consultancy which is budgeted but is on a needs 
basis so may not be spent. We are seeing increased software costs as more 
systems move to the cloud and Microsoft continue to increase their charges; as 
such we expect to see some overspend here. 



 

 

5.10 The other income is slightly above budget, part of this is an additional audit grant to 
cover the increased audit fees authorities are seeing and part offsets the higher IT 
costs which relate to shared services. 

6. Update - Capital Expenditure and Financing 

6.1 The capital programme, together with spending to date, is shown in the table 
contained within Appendix 2. 

6.2 This budget covers the purchase of operational and non-operational vehicles. The 
purchase of new vehicles is in line with the revised fleet and sustainability 
strategies. Activity this financial year includes the purchase of electric and hybrid 
cars and new fire appliances. To date we have purchased five cars, seven vans and 
have two appliances on order. 

6.3    This property budget covers the enhancement and refurbishment of existing 
properties across the entire estate with a focus on sustainability and addressing 
how to deal with contaminants and factors highlighted in the condition surveys. The 
largest project for 2024/25, going into 2025/26 is the refurbishment of St Neots site, 
accounting for £1.4m of the spend. Works have now commenced on the 
refurbishment of our station at Wisbech. The relocation of St Ives has been put on 
hold whilst we re-evaluate our options. 

6.4 The IT and communications capital budget covers the purchase of major IT 
systems, hardware and the upgrade of communications equipment, as well as 
upgrading some key software. 

6.5 The equipment capital budget relates to rescue equipment, PPV fans, thermal 
cameras and breathing apparatus washing machines.  

6.6 The Authority carries a debt of £5.7m; there has been no increase in borrowings 
since June 2021. The Authority is holding £15.5m on deposit, with an increase in 
outgoing payments expected from October onwards, therefore these funds are held 
in short term investments. A summary table of this position is shown in Appendix 3. 
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